

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**Qualified Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss, , the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matters described in the 'Basis for Qualified Opinion' section of our report, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, its loss and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

- (a) We draw attention to Note 33 of the financial statements regarding the numerous loan transactions entered by the Company in the earlier years with its group companies. These loan transactions were not in compliance with the provisions of Section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company has not yet filed application to MCA seeking condonation for the aforesaid non-compliance. In view of uncertainties involved on the maximum penalty amounts of Rs. 2,500,000 under section 185 of the Act on all the loan transactions or per loan transaction, we are unable to comment on the impact, if any, of this matter on the financial statements. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 10, 2020 on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- (b) Attention is invited to Note 35 of the financial statements regarding Company's assessment of recoverability of carrying value of Property, plant & equipment amounting to Rs. 515,635,101 and impairment thereupon. The management has not recorded impairment adjustments, if any, required to the carrying value of property plant and equipment as it believes that no reliable estimates can be made in these uncertain times. In the absence of management assessment, we are unable to comment on the necessity or otherwise to provide for an impairment loss in respect of carrying value of property plant & equipment and the consequent impact thereof on statement of profit and loss. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 10, 2020 on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion on the financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 35 to the accompanying financial statements which describes the uncertainties and the impact of COVID- 19 pandemic on the Company's operations, future cash flows of the company and its consequential impact on the financial statement as assessed by the management. Our opinion is not qualified with respect to this matter.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Ruled 2016. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure 1" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - (b) Except for the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - (d) Except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014;
 - (e) The matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph and Emphasis of Matter paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Company;
 - (f) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
 - (g) The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above;
 - (h) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with reference to these financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report;
 - (i) The provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021;

S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

- (j) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position;
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Sanjay Vij

Partner

Membership Number: 095169

UDIN: 21095169AAAAEL5681

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 03, 2021

Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading “Report on other legal and regulatory requirements” of our report of even date

Re: Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

- (i)(a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
- (i)(b) Fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies were identified on such verification.
- (i)(c) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, the title deeds of immovable properties included in property, plant and equipment/ fixed assets are held in the name of the company.
- (ii) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification. There was no inventory lying with third parties.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has granted unsecured loans to companies covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act.

With respect to these unsecured loans:

- a) as mentioned in Note 27 of the financial Statements, interest on unsecured loans has been waived off during current year. The Company is engaged in the business of hotel operations and has given loans to fellow subsidiaries who are also engaged in the hotel projects. The Company being an infrastructure facility providing company under section 186 (11) of the Act, has been exempted from charging interest under section 186 (7) of the Act on loans given by the Company. Based on the above, in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the terms and conditions of the grant of such unsecured loans are prima facie not prejudicial to the interest of the Company's interest.
- b) according to the information and explanation given to us, repayment schedule of unsecured loans as mentioned in Note 27 of the financial statement has not been stipulated and is repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Accordingly, we are unable to specifically comment on the regularity of repayment of unsecured loan; and
- c) according to the information and explanations given to us, repayment schedule of unsecured loans has not been stipulated, therefore, there are no overdue amounts in respect to such loans as these are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties.
- (iv) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, there are no loans, investments, guarantees, and securities granted/ obtained by the Company which are not in compliance with the section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act 2013, except for the loans granted to/obtained from and guarantees received from certain parties up to March 31, 2018 which are not in compliance with section 185 of the Companies Act as mentioned in Note 33 of financial statements and para (a) of 'Basis for Qualified Opinion' in our audit report. In respect of loans granted by the Company, the maximum amount outstanding during the year amounts to Rs. 8,310,000 and the amount outstanding as at the year-end amounts to Rs. 8,310,000.

- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) To the best of our knowledge and as explained, the Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, for the services of the Company.
- (vii)(a) Undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, value added tax, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues have generally been regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight delay in a few cases.
- (vii)(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of income-tax, cess and other material statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (vii)(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax, goods and service tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (viii) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowing to a financial institution or dues to debenture holders. The Company did not have any outstanding loans or borrowing dues in respect of a bank or to government during the year.
- (ix) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not raised any money way of initial public offer / further public offer / debt instruments. Further, in our opinion and according to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has utilized the monies raised by way of term loans for the purposes for which they were raised.
- (x) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and fair view of the financial statements and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or no material fraud on the Company by the officers and employees of the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Company and hence reporting under clause 3(xi) are not applicable and hence not commented upon.
- (xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards. The provisions of section 177 are not applicable to the Company and accordingly reporting under clause 3(xiii) in so far as it relates to section 177 of the Act is not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

- (xiv) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, the Company has complied with provisions of section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the preferential allotment of fully convertible debentures during the year. According to the information and explanations given by the management, we report that the amounts raised, have been used for the purposes for which the funds were raised.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given by the management and audit procedures performed by us, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him as referred to in section 192 of Companies Act, 2013.
- (xvi) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership Number: 095169
UDIN: 21095169AAAAEL5681
Place of Signature: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Annexure 2 to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date on the Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited (the Company)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021, in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, as specified under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, the following material weaknesses have been identified as at 31 March 2021:

- (a) The Company's internal financial controls over compliance with the provisions of section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act) were not operating effectively in respect to the loan transactions entered with the group companies during the earlier year's and condonation for non-compliance with the provision of the Act was not filed with the MCA (refer note 33 of the financial statements). This could potentially result in levy of penalty by MCA on the Company which is not recognized in the books of accounts. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 10, 2020 on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.
- (b) The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system used for determining the valuation of carrying value of its property, plant and equipment (refer note 35 of the financial statements). This could potentially result in the Company not recognising provision for impairment, if any, that may be required in respect of the carrying value of these property, plant and equipment as at March 31, 2021. This matter was also qualified in our report dated December 10, 2020 on the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.

A 'material weakness' is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal financial control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company has maintained, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting as at March 31, 2021 and except for the possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established

by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Explanatory paragraph

We also have audited, in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, financial statements of the Company, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, and the related Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. This material weakness was considered in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the March 31, 2021 financial statements of the Company and this report affect our report dated November 03, 2021, which expressed a qualified opinion on those financial statements.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

per Sanjay Vij

Partner

Membership Number: 095169

UDIN: 21095169AAAAEL5681

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 03, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	3	280,703,188	280,703,188
Reserves and surplus	4	(657,275,037)	(592,032,499)
		<u>(376,571,849)</u>	<u>(311,329,311)</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term borrowings	5	872,873,109	610,827,733
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	6	-	-
Long-term provisions	7	3,255,014	3,195,723
		<u>876,128,123</u>	<u>614,023,456</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	8	-	-
a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		44,428,116	50,568,390
Other current liabilities	9	20,395,596	255,729,780
Short-term provisions	7	384,102	396,725
		<u>65,207,814</u>	<u>306,694,895</u>
TOTAL		<u>564,764,088</u>	<u>609,389,040</u>
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment			
Tangible assets	10	515,469,295	536,790,178
Intangible assets	11	165,806	462,257
Long-term loans and advances	12	3,156,185	10,793,782
Other non-current assets	14	12,640,511	16,354,226
		<u>531,431,797</u>	<u>564,400,443</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	15	1,744,343	2,423,758
Trade receivables	16	4,128,555	14,160,109
Cash and bank balances	17	13,717,262	9,383,558
Short-term loans and advances	13	13,202,060	18,396,657
Other current assets	14	540,071	624,515
		<u>33,332,291</u>	<u>44,988,597</u>
TOTAL		<u>564,764,088</u>	<u>609,389,040</u>
Significant accounting policies	2		

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 03102047

Rahul N Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Pratham Malhotra
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Revenue			
Revenue from operations	18	80,941,767	179,533,092
Other income	19	<u>1,714,051</u>	<u>2,812,204</u>
Total revenue (i)		<u>82,655,818</u>	<u>182,345,296</u>
Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	20	6,880,966	15,125,170
Employee benefits expense	21	20,742,171	47,076,644
Finance costs	22	38,290,794	44,194,562
Depreciation and amortisation expense	23	21,617,334	26,969,955
Other expenses	24	<u>60,367,091</u>	<u>100,759,831</u>
Total expenses (ii)		<u>147,898,356</u>	<u>234,126,162</u>
Loss for the year before tax (iii) = (i-ii)		<u>(65,242,538)</u>	<u>(51,780,866)</u>
Tax expense (iv)			
- Current tax		-	-
Loss for the year after tax (v) = (iii-iv)		<u>(65,242,538)</u>	<u>(51,780,866)</u>
Earnings per equity share			
[Face value of share Rs. 10]	25		
Basic		(9.32)	(7.40)
Diluted		(9.32)	(7.40)
Significant accounting policies	2		

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 03102047

Rahul N Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Pratham Malhotra
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Net profit/ (loss) before taxes	(65,242,538)	(51,780,866)
Adjustments:		
Depreciation and amortisation	21,617,334	26,969,955
Finance costs	38,290,794	44,194,562
Liabilities and provisions no longer required written back	-	(300,000)
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss (net)	1,201,868	-
Interest income	(742,038)	(932,822)
	<u>(4,874,580)</u>	<u>18,150,829</u>
Operating cash flows before working capital changes		
Decrease/ (increase) in inventories	679,415	92,622
Decrease/ (increase) in trade receivables	10,031,554	(2,752,347)
Decrease/ (increase) in loans and advances	1,151,622	(1,050,382)
Decrease/ (increase) in other assets	-	885,865
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables, other liabilities and provisions	(7,742,642)	13,420,229
	<u>4,119,949</u>	<u>10,595,987</u>
Cash generated from operating activities before taxes	<u>(754,631)</u>	<u>28,746,816</u>
Income tax (paid) / refund - net	(452,428)	436,422
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>(1,207,059)</u>	<u>29,183,238</u>
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(259,025)	(4,687,283)
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	3,230,500	1,500,407
Interest received	826,482	926,712
Intercompany loan given	(1,000,000)	(310,000)
Intercompany loan received back	13,133,000	18,567,000
Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing activities	<u>15,930,957</u>	<u>15,996,836</u>
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of debentures	231,559,500	34,480,080
(Repayment)/taken of long term borrowings	(69,370,264)	(574,002)
Intercompany loan taken	6,824,555	7,550,000
Repayment of Intercompany loan taken	(160,451,882)	(41,700,000)
Interest paid	(18,952,103)	(44,194,562)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities	<u>(10,390,194)</u>	<u>(44,438,484)</u>
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash balances (A+B+C)	4,333,704	741,590
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	9,383,558	8,641,968
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	<u>13,717,262</u>	<u>9,383,558</u>

Notes to cash flow statement:

1 Components of cash and bank balances

(A) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash on hand	378,028	338,907
Balances with banks in current accounts	5,838,618	9,044,651
Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	7,500,616	-
	<u>13,717,262</u>	<u>9,383,558</u>

(B) Other bank balances

Bank deposits (due to mature within 12 months from the reporting date) #

Total (A+B)

	<u>13,717,262</u>	<u>9,383,558</u>
--	-------------------	------------------

2 The cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance with the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Accounting Standard (AS) - 3 on "Cash flow Statements".

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
DIN: 03102047

Rahul N Latta
Director
DIN: 07886515

Pratham Malhotra
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 03, 2021

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

1 Company overview

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited ('the Company') was incorporated on August 28, 2006 under the Companies Act, 1956. The Company is primarily engaged in acquisition, development, operation and management of Hotels in India.

2 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared and presented in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India (Indian GAAP) and to comply in all material respects with the accounting standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read together with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company and are consistent with those used in the previous year.

2.1 Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements. Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets of liabilities in future periods.

b) Going concern assumption

The Company has incurred a loss of Rs. 65,242,538 during the current year and has accumulated losses of Rs. 742,931,181 at the year end resulting in fully erosion of net worth of the Company. Further, as at the year end, the Company's current liabilities exceed its current assets by Rs.31,875,523. Asiya Capital investment Kuwait, the ultimate holding company has undertaken to provide unconditional continued financial and operational support to the Company. Management believes that the continued financial and operational support from the ultimate holding company and operational efficiencies with the expected significant improvements in the average room rates and increase in demand leading to incremental increase in top line and bottom line will enable the Company to settle its obligations as they fall due. Further, during the year, the Company updated its loan arrangement with L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (L&T Infra), made prepayment of loan amounting to Rs. 74,984,000 to be utilised towards payment of upcoming principal repayments upto March 31, 2025 and accordingly the rate of interest has been reduced by L&T Infra from 12.45% to 9.95%. In view of the aforesaid the management believes that there is no material uncertainty on going concern assumptions of the Company and has continued to prepare these financials statement on a going concern basis.

c) Current and non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

Assets

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- (a) expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in normal operating cycle;
- (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- (c) expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date, or
- (d) cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is treated as current when:

- (a) it is expected to be settled normal operating cycle;
- (b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- (c) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- (d) there is No unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Operating cycle

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and non-current liabilities.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

d) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

Subsequent expenditures related to an item of property, plant and equipment are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. All other repair and maintenance cost are recognized in profit and loss as incurred.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of fixed assets are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized

The company identifies and determines cost of component/ part of the asset separately, if the component/ part has a cost which is significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life that is materially different from that of the remaining life.

Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis using the rates arrived at based on the useful lives estimated by the management The Company has used the following useful life to provide depreciation on its fixed assets

Block of Asset	Estimated life (Years)
Building*	8-58
Plant and Machinery*	1-20
Furniture and Fixture*	1-10
Office Equipment*	5-15
Computers*	3-6

* For the above class of assets, the management based on internal technical evaluation, has determined that the useful lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets. Hence, the useful lives for these assets are different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act 2013.

Depreciation on additions/deletions is provided on pro-rata basis with reference to the days of addition/deletion.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of fixed assets are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortized depreciable amount is charged over the remaining useful life.

Capital work-in-progress

Capital work-in-progress includes property, plant and equipment under construction and cost attributable to construction of assets not ready for intended use before the year-end.

e) Intangible assets

Intangible assets that are acquired by the Company are measured initially at cost. After initial recognition, an intangible asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment loss.

Intangible assets includes computer software that are amortised in Statement of Profit and Loss over their estimated useful lives, from the date that they are available for use based on the expected pattern of consumption of economic benefits of the asset. Accordingly, at present, these are being amortised on straight line basis over a useful life of 4 years.

The amortization period and the amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates, the amortization period is changed accordingly. If there has been a significant change in the expected pattern of economic benefits from the asset, the amortization method is changed to reflect the changed pattern. Such changes are accounted for in accordance with AS 5 Net Profit or Loss for the Period, Prior Period Items and Changes in Accounting Policies.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use and disposal.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

f) Borrowing cost

Borrowing cost includes interest and amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition and/or construction of those property, plant and equipment which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalised.

Ancillary cost incurred in connection with arrangement of the borrowing are charged off to statement of profit and loss over the period of loan. All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which they are incurred.

g) Impairment

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) net selling price and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining net selling price, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cheques on hand, cash in hand, at bank and demand deposit with banks. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

i) Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises of room rentals, sale of food and beverages and other allied services related to hotel operations. Revenue is recognised upon rendering of services and sale of food and beverages. The Company collects GST and VAT on behalf of the government, and therefore, these are not economic benefits flowing to the Company.

Interest

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the applicable interest rate.

Insurance Claim

Claims lodged with the insurance companies are accounted on accrual basis to the extent these are measurable and ultimate collection is reasonably certain.

j) Foreign currency translations:

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Initial Recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are reported using the closing rate. Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

Exchange Differences

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on reporting Company's monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded during the year, or reported in special purpose financial statements, are recognized as income or as expenses in the year in which they arise.

k) Income Taxes

Income-tax expense comprises current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the income-tax law) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period and reversal of timing differences of previous years). Income-tax expense is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss except that tax expense related to items recognised directly in reserves is also recognized in those reserves.

Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to (recovered from) the taxation authorities, using the applicable tax rates and tax laws. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income i.e. differences that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. The deferred tax charge or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognised using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realised in future; however, where there is unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward loss under taxation laws, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is a virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed as at each balance sheet date and written down or written-up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be) to be realised.

Minimum alternate tax

MAT credit is recognized as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. In the year in which the Minimum Alternative tax (MAT) credit becomes eligible to be recognized as an asset in accordance with the recommendations contained in Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the said asset is created by way of a credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as MAT Credit Entitlement. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal Income Tax during the specified period.

l) Employee benefits

Short term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and ex-gratia. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognised as an expense as the related service is rendered by employees.

Post-employment benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays specified contributions and has no obligation to pay any further amounts. Provident fund scheme and employee state insurance are defined contribution schemes. The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards these schemes. The Company's contributions are recorded as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which the employee renders the related service.

(b) Defined benefit plans

The Company's gratuity scheme is a defined benefit plan. The present value of obligations under such defined benefit plans are determined based on actuarial valuation carried out by an independent actuary using Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.

The obligation is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used for determining the present value of obligation under defined benefit plans, is based on the market yields on government securities as at the balance sheet date, having maturity period approximating to the terms of related obligations. Actuarial gains and losses on the curtailment and settlement of any defined benefit plans are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss as and when the curtailment and settlement occurs.

Compensated absences

The employees can carry-forward a portion of the unutilised accrued compensated absences and utilise it in future service periods or receive cash compensation on termination of employment. Since the compensated absences do not fall due wholly within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service and are also not expected to be utilised wholly within twelve months after the end of such period, the benefit is classified as a long-term employee benefit. The Company records an obligation for such compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increase this entitlement. The obligation is measured on the basis of independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method.

m) Provisions and contingency

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present obligation as a result of past event; it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provision for expenditure relating to voluntary retirement is made when the employee accepts the offer of early retirement.

Contingencies

Provision in respect of loss contingencies relating to claims, litigation, assessment, fines, penalties, etc. are recognized when it is probable that a liability has been incurred, and the amount can be estimated reliably.

n) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do not warrant provisions, but are disclosed unless the possibility of outflow of resources is remote. Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs.

o) Earnings per share

Basic earnings/ (loss) per equity share have been computed by dividing net loss after tax attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding for the year. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they were entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting period. The weighted average numbers of equity shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for events of bonus issue; bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders; share split; and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity and equivalent dilutive equity equivalent shares outstanding during the year, except where results would be anti-dilutive.

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

3	Share capital	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Authorised		
	7,800,000 (previous year 7,800,000) Equity shares of Rs. 10 each	78,000,000	78,000,000
	19,877,348 (previous year 19,877,348) Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCCPS) of Rs.10 each.	198,773,480	198,773,480
	1,275,080 (previous year 1,275,080) Compulsory Convertible Cumulative-Series-I Preference Shares (CCCPS) of Rs.19 each.	24,226,520	24,226,520
		<u>301,000,000</u>	<u>301,000,000</u>
	Issued, subscribed and paid up		
	6,996,683 (previous year 6,996,683) equity shares of Rs.10 each.	69,966,830	69,966,830
	19,877,335 (previous year 19,877,335) CCCPS of Rs.10 each.*	198,773,350	198,773,350
	629,632 (previous year 629,632) CCCPS Series I of Rs.19 each.**	11,963,008	11,963,008
		<u>280,703,188</u>	<u>280,703,188</u>

3 (a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning of the year and at the end of the year

	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each				
At the beginning and at the end of the year	<u>6,996,683</u>	<u>69,966,830</u>	<u>6,996,683</u>	<u>69,966,830</u>
Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCCPS) of Rs.10 each*				
At the beginning and at the end of the year	<u>19,877,335</u>	<u>198,773,350</u>	<u>19,877,335</u>	<u>198,773,350</u>
Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares Series-I (CCCPS) of Rs. 19 each**				
At the beginning and at the end of the year	<u>629,632</u>	<u>11,963,008</u>	<u>629,632</u>	<u>11,963,008</u>
Total	<u>27,503,650</u>	<u>280,703,188</u>	<u>27,503,650</u>	<u>280,703,188</u>

Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares

The Company has single class of equity shares. Accordingly, all equity shares rank equally with regard to dividends and share in company's residual assets. The equity shares are entitled to receive dividend as and when declared subject to payment of dividend to preference shareholders. The voting rights of an equity shareholder are in proportion to the paid-up equity capital of the company. On winding up of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the residual assets of the Company remaining after distribution of all preferential amounts in proportion to the number of equity shares held. During the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the Company has not declared any dividend to equity shareholders.

Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to preference shares

* Dividend @ 0.01% per annum. Each CCCPS shall get converted into one equity share along with accumulated dividend into corresponding number of equity shares and such equity shares be of a value Rs. 10 each (subject to the applicable valuation guidelines prevailing at the time of conversion) after 10 years but not exceeding 15 years from the date of issue.

** Dividend @ 0.01% per annum. Each CCCPS Series-I shall get converted into one equity share along with accumulated dividend into corresponding number of equity shares and such equity shares be of a value Rs. 19 each (subject to the applicable valuation guidelines prevailing at the time of conversion) after 10 years but not exceeding 15 years from the date of issue.

Preference shares of all classes carry a preferential right as to dividend over equity shareholders. The preference shareholders do not acquire any voting rights. In the event of liquidation, preference shareholders have a preferential right over equity shareholders to be repaid to the extent of capital paid-up and dividend in arrears on such shares.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

3 (b)	Shares held by ultimate holding company/ holding company and their subsidiaries/ associates	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
		Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
	Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up held by				
	Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, the holding company	6,996,682	69,966,820	6,996,682	69,966,820
	ACIC Mauritius 1	1	10	1	10
		<u>6,996,683</u>	<u>69,966,830</u>	<u>6,996,683</u>	<u>69,966,830</u>
	Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCCPS) of Rs.10 each held by				
	Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, the holding company	19,877,335	198,773,350	19,877,335	198,773,350
		<u>19,877,335</u>	<u>198,773,350</u>	<u>19,877,335</u>	<u>198,773,350</u>
	Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCCPS) Series-1 of Rs.19 each held by				
	Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, the holding company	629,632	11,963,008	629,632	11,963,008
		<u>629,632</u>	<u>11,963,008</u>	<u>629,632</u>	<u>11,963,008</u>
3 (c)	Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares of the Company	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
		Number of shares	% holding in the class	Number of shares	% holding in the class
	Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up held by				
	Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, the holding company	6,996,682	99.99%	6,996,682	99.99%
	Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCCPS) of Rs.10 each held by				
	Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, the holding company	19,877,335	100.00%	19,877,335	100.00%
	Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCCPS) Series-1 of Rs.19 each held by				
	Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited, the holding company	629,632	100.00%	629,632	100.00%
4	Reserves and surplus			As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Securities Premium			85,656,144	85,656,144
	At the commencement and at the end of the year			<u>85,656,144</u>	<u>85,656,144</u>
	Surplus/(deficit) in the statement of profit and loss				
	At the commencement of the year			(677,688,643)	(625,907,777)
	Surplus/(deficit) in the statement of profit and loss			<u>(65,242,538)</u>	<u>(51,780,866)</u>
	Balance at the end of the year			<u>(742,931,181)</u>	<u>(677,688,643)</u>
	Total Reserves and Surplus			<u>(657,275,037)</u>	<u>(592,032,499)</u>

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

5	Long-term borrowings	Non-current		Current ^{^^^}	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
	Fully Compulsory Convertible Debentures (FCCD) issued to Holding Company- Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited				
	12,145,375 (previous year 12,145,375) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)*	121,453,750	121,453,750	-	-
	1,497,849 (previous year 1,497,849) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)**	14,978,490	14,978,490	-	-
	4,357,500 (previous year 4,357,500) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)***	43,575,000	43,575,000	-	-
	Fully Compulsory Convertible Debentures (FCCD) issued to Step up Holding Company- ACIC Mauritius 1				
	9,630,428 (previous year 9,630,428) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)****	96,304,280	96,304,280	-	-
	2,457,000 (previous year 2,457,000) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)*****	24,570,000	24,570,000	-	-
	991,008 (previous year 991,008) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)*****	9,910,080	9,910,080	-	-
	22,301,500 (previous year nil) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)*****	223,015,000	-	-	-
	854,450 (previous year nil) of Rs. 10 each (unsecured)*****	8,544,500	-	-	-
	Sub total	542,351,100	310,791,600	-	-
	Term loan from financial institution (secured) ###	303,790,873	280,129,552	-	70,006,073
	Term loan from other parties (secured) ^	-	-	-	467,711
	Intercompany loan from related parties (unsecured) ^^	26,731,136	19,906,581	-	160,451,882
	Sub total	330,522,009	300,036,133	-	230,925,666
	Total	872,873,109	610,827,733	-	230,925,666

* FCCD of Rs. 10 each having a coupon rate of SBI Base rate plus 300 basis points per annum were allotted on April 3, 2009 and December 10, 2009. Each FCCD shall get converted into one equity share of Rs 10 each at the ratio of 1:1 on maturity before 15 years from the date of issue. These FCCD's do not carry any interest till the repayment of term loans from the banks and financial institution and accordingly no interest is accrued on these FCCD's till March 31, 2021.

** FCCD of Rs. 10 each having a coupon rate of SBI Base rate plus 300 basis points per annum were allotted at premium of Rs. 53 each. Each FCCD shall get converted into one equity share of Rs.10 each at the ratio of 1:1, and each such equity share shall have a value of Rs. 63 each on maturity before 15 years from the date of issue. These FCCD's do not carry any interest till the repayment of term loans from the banks and financial institution and accordingly no interest is accrued on these FCCD's till March 31, 2021.

*** FCCD of Rs. 10 each having a coupon rate of SBI PLR plus 300 basis points per annum were allotted on October 9, 2014 and March 26, 2015. Each debenture holder will get 1 equity share of Rs 19.55 each in place of 1.95 debentures on maturity before 15 years from the date of allotment. These FCCD's do not carry any interest till the repayment of term loans from the banks and financial institution and accordingly no interest is accrued on these FCCD's till March 31, 2021.

**** FCCD of Rs. 10 each having a coupon rate of SBI Base rate plus 300 basis points per annum were allotted on October 22, 2018, November 22, 2018, December 31, 2018, February 5, 2019 and March 1, 2019. Each debenture holder will get 1 equity share of Rs 10 each in place of 1.50 FCCD on or before maturity. These FCCD's do not carry any interest till the repayment of term loans from the banks and financial institution and accordingly no interest is accrued on these FCCD's till March 31, 2021.

***** FCCD of Rs. 10 each having a coupon rate of SBI Base rate plus 300 basis points per annum were allotted on May 13, 2019 and June 28, 2019. Each debenture holder will get 1 equity share of Rs 10 each in place of 1.50 FCCD on or before maturity. These FCCD's do not carry any interest till the repayment of term loans from the banks and financial institution and accordingly no interest is accrued on these FCCD's till March 31, 2021.

***** FCCD of Rs. 10 each having a coupon rate of SBI Base rate plus 300 basis points per annum were allotted on October 01, 2020 and November 18, 2020. Each debenture holder will get 1 equity share of Rs 10 each in place of 1.50 FCCD on or before maturity. These FCCD's do not carry any interest till the repayment of term loans from the banks and financial institution and accordingly no interest is accrued on these FCCD's till March 31, 2021.

The loan carries interest at 9.95% (previous year 12.45%) per annum linked to L&T Infra PLR (floating) with monthly rests and is repayable in 40 quarterly instalments after a moratorium period of 24 months from the date of first disbursement i.e July 6, 2018. During the current year, the Company updated its loan arrangement with L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (L&T Infra), made prepayment of loan amounting to Rs. 74,984,000 to be utilised towards payment of upcoming principal repayments upto March 31, 2025, which improved the credit rating of the Company and accordingly the rate of interest has been reduced by L&T Infra from 12.45% to 9.95%. The term loan is secured by mortgage on all immovable properties together with all buildings, structures and appurtenances thereon and thereunder, both present and future; charge by way of hypothecation on all the movable assets of the Company, including but not limited to cash flows, receivables, movable machinery, machinery spares, tools, equipment(s) and accessories, both present and future; Pledge by the Promoter(s) of 100% of the fully paid up share capital of the Company /100% of CCCPS/FCCD's, in demat form; and pledge/charge on investments, if any, in demat form, of the Company.

^ The Company had taken a loan for purchase of wireless internet equipment during financial year 2015-16 which carries interest rate of 18% per annum. It is repayable in 60 monthly instalments starting from January 2016. The term loan is primarily secured by hypothecation of wireless internet equipment.

^^ The Company has taken Intercompany loan from related parties at an interest rate of 14% (previous year 14% p.a.). These loans are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Interest on intercompany loan given/ received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 27).

^^^ Amount disclosed under "other current liabilities" (refer note 9)

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
6 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		
Deferred tax liabilities		
Difference between net book value and written down value of property, plant and equipment as per Income Tax Act, 1961	86,978,506	87,010,793
	<u>86,978,506</u>	<u>87,010,793</u>
Deferred tax assets		
Provision for employee benefits		
-Gratuity	530,533	559,018
-Compensated absences	406,539	366,038
Brought forward business losses and unabsorbed depreciation*	86,041,434	86,085,737
	<u>86,978,506</u>	<u>87,010,793</u>
Deferred tax asset/ liability (Net)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

*In view of absence of virtual certainty of realization of unabsorbed tax losses, deferred tax asset has been recognized only to the extent of deferred tax

	Non-current		Current	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
7 Provisions				
Provision for employee benefits				
Gratuity (refer note 28)	1,861,597	1,950,899	198,726	220,044
Compensated absences	1,393,417	1,244,824	185,376	176,681
	<u>3,255,014</u>	<u>3,195,723</u>	<u>384,102</u>	<u>396,725</u>

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
8 Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (refer note 30)	-	-
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	44,428,116	50,568,390
	<u>44,428,116</u>	<u>50,568,390</u>

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
9 Other current liabilities		
Current maturity of long term borrowings (refer note 5)	-	70,473,784
Current maturity of Intercompany loan from related parties (unsecured) (refer note 5)	-	160,451,882
Statutory dues payables	2,503,547	638,114
Capital creditors	313,724	572,749
Interest accrued on intercompany loans from related parties#	8,559,094	8,559,094
Interest payable on term loan*	-	3,702,325
Advance from customers	4,068,877	5,835,410
Employee related payables	2,450,354	2,996,422
Others (refer note 33)	2,500,000	2,500,000
	<u>20,395,596</u>	<u>255,729,780</u>

Interest on intercompany loan given/ received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 27).

* During the previous year, As per RBI circular dated March 27, 2020, all commercial banks, co-operative banks, Financial Institutions, and NBFCs are permitted to grant a moratorium of three months on payment of all instalments falling due between March 1, 2020 and May 31, 2020. Further on May 23, 2020, The Government of India has extended moratorium period till August 31, 2020. As per the guidelines issued the Company has opted for moratorium on payment of interest to L&T Infrastructure Finance Co. Ltd.

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

10. Property, plant and equipment

Tangible assets	Leasehold land	Buildings	Plant and Machinery	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Computers	Total
Gross block							
Balance as at March 31, 2019	191,611,132	413,196,808	126,154,859	64,198,286	997,756	14,631,272	810,790,113
Additions during the year	-	137,217	318,659	3,187,458	-	201,500	3,844,834
Disposals during the year	-	-	-	(873,881)	-	-	(873,881)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	191,611,132	413,334,025	126,473,518	66,511,863	997,756	14,832,772	813,761,066
Balance as at March 31, 2020	191,611,132	413,334,025	126,473,518	66,511,863	997,756	14,832,772	813,761,066
Additions during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	191,611,132	413,334,025	126,473,518	66,511,863	997,756	14,832,772	813,761,066
Depreciation							
Balance as at March 31, 2019	19,753,720	82,031,878	79,750,124	57,227,968	920,052	11,579,279	251,263,021
Depreciation for the year	1,980,784	11,606,755	10,012,556	1,829,633	59,870	1,092,150	26,581,748
Disposals for the year	-	-	-	(873,881)	-	-	(873,881)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	21,734,504	93,638,633	89,762,680	58,183,720	979,922	12,671,429	276,970,888
Balance as at March 31, 2020	21,734,504	93,638,633	89,762,680	58,183,720	979,922	12,671,429	276,970,888
Depreciation for the year	1,975,372	9,648,711	7,334,094	1,272,238	17,834	1,072,634	21,320,883
Disposals for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	23,709,876	103,287,344	97,096,774	59,455,958	997,756	13,744,063	298,291,771
Net Block							
As at March 31, 2021	167,901,256	310,046,681	29,376,744	7,055,905	-	1,088,709	515,469,295
As at March 31, 2020	169,876,628	319,695,392	36,710,838	8,328,143	17,834	2,161,343	536,790,178

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

11. Intangible assets

	Brand licenses	Computer software	Total
Gross block			
Balance as at March 31, 2019	3,654,960	3,385,986	7,040,946
Additions during the year	-	-	-
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	<u>3,654,960</u>	<u>3,385,986</u>	<u>7,040,946</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2020	3,654,960	3,385,986	7,040,946
Additions during the year	-	-	-
Disposals during the year	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	<u>3,654,960</u>	<u>3,385,986</u>	<u>7,040,946</u>
Amortisation			
Balance as at March 31, 2019	2,895,439	3,295,043	6,190,482
Amortisation for the year	297,264	90,943	388,207
Disposals for the year	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	<u>3,192,703</u>	<u>3,385,986</u>	<u>6,578,689</u>
Balance as at March 31, 2020	3,192,703	3,385,986	6,578,689
Amortisation for the year	296,451	-	296,451
Disposals for the year	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2021	<u>3,489,154</u>	<u>3,385,986</u>	<u>6,875,140</u>
Net Block			
As at March 31, 2021	165,806	-	165,806
As at March 31, 2020	462,257	-	462,257

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
12 Long term loans and advances (unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated)		
To related parties		
Intercompany loans to related parties* (refer note 27)	10,000	8,310,000
To parties other than related parties		
Intercompany loans to other parties*	15,000,000	15,000,000
Less: provision for doubtful loans	<u>(15,000,000)</u>	<u>(15,000,000)</u>
	-	-
Security deposits	592,293	592,293
Prepaid expenses	209,975	-
Advance tax [net of provision for tax Rs. Nil (previous year Rs. Nil)]	2,343,917	1,891,489
	<u>3,156,185</u>	<u>10,793,782</u>

* The Company has given intercompany loans to related parties at an interest rate of 14% p.a (previous year 14% p.a). These loans are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Interest on intercompany loan given/ received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 27).

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
13 Short term loans and advances (unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated)		
To related parties		
Intercompany loans to related parties**	8,300,000	12,133,000
To parties other than related parties		
Prepaid expenses	2,356,523	3,699,204
Advance to suppliers	285,080	1,330,256
Less : provision for doubtful advances to suppliers	(201,683)	(201,683)
Advance to employees	475,211	437,880
Balance with government authorities	1,986,929	998,000
	<u>13,202,060</u>	<u>18,396,657</u>

** The Company has given intercompany loans to related parties at an interest rate of 14% p.a (previous year 14% p.a). These loans are repayable as per the mutual consent between both the parties. Interest on intercompany loan given/ received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21 (refer note 27).

	Non-current		Current	
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
14 Other assets (unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated)				
Bank deposits (due to mature after 12 months from the reporting date) # (refer note 17)	8,774,621	12,005,121	-	-
Unamortised ancillary borrowing cost	3,865,890	4,349,105	483,035	483,035
Interest accrued on fixed deposits	-	-	57,036	141,480
	<u>12,640,511</u>	<u>16,354,226</u>	<u>540,071</u>	<u>624,515</u>

These deposits includes Rs. 8,774,621 (previous year Rs.12,005,121) which are not available for use by the Company as the same has been placed as fixed deposits for the stipulated cash margin against bank guarantees issued towards The Director General of Foreign Trade and certain fixed deposits are in Debt Service Reserve Account.

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
15 Inventories (Valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value)		
Food and beverages	244,313	562,865
Liquor and wine	829,165	1,040,279
Stores and operating supplies	670,865	820,614
	<u>1,744,343</u>	<u>2,423,758</u>

16 Trade receivables (unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated)		
(a) Receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they are due for payment		
Unsecured, considered good	1,148,591	154,220
Unsecured, considered doubtful	387,396	387,396
	<u>1,535,987</u>	<u>541,616</u>
Less: Provision for doubtful receivables	(387,396)	(387,396)
	<u>1,148,591</u>	<u>154,220</u>
(b) Other receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	2,979,964	14,005,889
	<u>4,128,555</u>	<u>14,160,109</u>

17 Cash and bank balances		
(A) Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash on hand	378,028	338,907
Balance with banks in current accounts	5,838,618	9,044,651
Deposits with original maturity of less than three months	7,500,616	-
	<u>13,717,262</u>	<u>9,383,558</u>
(B) Other bank balances		
Bank deposits (due to mature within 12 months from the reporting date) ##	-	-
Total (A+B)	<u>13,717,262</u>	<u>9,383,558</u>

Details of bank deposits

Bank deposits due to mature within 12 months of the reporting date included under 'Other bank balances'	-	-
Bank deposits due to mature after 12 months of the reporting date included under 'Other non-current assets' (refer note 14)	8,774,621	12,005,121
	<u>8,774,621</u>	<u>12,005,121</u>

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

18 Revenue from operations	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Room rent, food and beverage sales		
Room rentals	51,041,591	122,542,928
Food and beverages	24,689,561	44,237,390
Liquor and wine	2,844,213	7,534,529
Other operating revenue	2,366,402	5,218,245
	80,941,767	179,533,092
19 Other income		
Interest income on fixed deposits	742,038	932,822
Net gain on account of foreign exchange fluctuations	3,201	100,029
Liabilities and provisions no longer required written back	-	300,000
Miscellaneous income	968,812	1,479,353
	1,714,051	2,812,204
20 Cost of materials consumed		
Opening inventory		
Food and beverages	562,865	594,913
Liquor and wine	1,040,279	1,024,362
	1,603,144	1,619,275
Add: Purchases		
Food and beverages	5,719,321	12,686,692
Liquor and wine	631,979	2,422,347
	6,351,300	15,109,039
Less: Closing inventory		
Food and beverages	244,313	562,865
Liquor and wine	829,165	1,040,279
	1,073,478	1,603,144
Consumption		
Food and beverages	6,037,873	12,718,740
Liquor and wine	843,093	2,406,430
	6,880,966	15,125,170
21 Employee benefits expense		
Salaries, wages and bonus	17,079,945	39,372,533
Contribution to provident and other funds (refer note 28)	1,307,453	2,360,843
Gratuity (refer note 28)	381,386	370,009
Staff welfare expense	1,973,387	4,973,259
	20,742,171	47,076,644
22 Finance costs		
Interest expense on term loan	37,807,579	43,747,551
Other borrowing cost	483,215	447,011
	38,290,794	44,194,562
23 Depreciation and amortisation expense		
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment*	21,320,883	26,581,748
Amortisation of intangible assets	296,451	388,207
	21,617,334	26,969,955

* Includes reversal of Rs 326,067 (previous year Rs. Nil) on account of prior period adjustment

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

24 Other expenses	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Consumption of stores and operating supplies	5,219,157	12,007,121
Rates and taxes	2,440,389	2,505,615
Brand, license and marketing fees	19,414,808	31,218,976
Security charges	244,310	2,012,068
Insurance	1,251,878	1,012,910
Power, fuel and water	14,241,214	20,684,236
Printing and stationery	427,411	1,022,383
Communication	1,770,211	2,590,009
Contractual manpower	1,573,956	3,136,379
Travelling and conveyance	747,089	3,407,423
Management fees	3,994,055	4,714,688
Legal and professional	2,918,103	4,970,221
Payment to auditors**	900,000	1,003,000
Repairs and maintenance		
- building	877,093	1,332,167
- plant and machinery	2,080,096	6,151,259
- others	164,455	456,568
Bank charges	688,118	1,083,953
Equipment hire charges	29,208	540,512
Net loss on account of foreign exchange fluctuations	1,201,868	-
Provision for doubtful advances	-	201,683
Provision for doubtful receivables	-	387,396
Miscellaneous expenses	183,672	321,264
	<u>60,367,091</u>	<u>100,759,831</u>
** Payment to auditors (exclusive of applicable taxes)		
As auditor		
Statutory audit	900,000	900,000
Reimbursement of expenses	-	103,000
	<u>900,000</u>	<u>1,003,000</u>
	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
25 Earnings per equity share		
Net loss attributable to equity shareholders (A)	(65,242,538)	(51,780,866)
Weighted average of number of equity shares used in computing basic earnings per share (B)	6,996,683	6,996,683
Weighted average of number of equity shares used in computing diluted earnings per share (C)	59,723,039	51,759,910
Basic earnings/ (loss) per share (A/B)	(9.32)	(7.40)
Diluted earnings/ (loss) per share (A/B)*	(9.32)	(7.40)
* As the potential equity shares are anti-dilutive, the effect of the same are ignored in calculating diluted earnings per share as per the requirements of Accounting Standards 20.		
Reconciliation of net loss attributable to equity shareholders (basic earnings per share)		
Net loss after tax as per Statement of Profit and Loss	(65,242,538)	(51,780,866)
Net loss attributable to equity shareholders	<u>(65,242,538)</u>	<u>(51,780,866)</u>

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Calculation of weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2021

Particulars	Number	Weighted Average
Equity Shares as on April 1, 2020	6,996,683	6,996,683
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares as on April 1, 2020	19,877,335	19,877,335
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares -Series -I as on April 1, 2020	629,632	629,632
Fully compulsory convertible debentures as on April 1, 2020	24,596,797	24,596,797
Fully compulsory convertible debentures issued during the year ended March 31, 2021	15,437,300	7,622,592
	<u>67,537,747</u>	<u>59,723,039</u>

Calculation of weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2020

Particulars	Number	Weighted Average
Equity Shares as on April 1, 2019	6,996,683	6,996,683
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares as on April 1, 2019	19,877,335	19,877,335
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares -Series -I as on April 1, 2019	629,632	629,632
Fully compulsory convertible debentures as on April 1, 2019	22,298,125	22,298,125
Fully compulsory convertible debentures issued during the year ended March 31, 2020	2,298,672	1,958,135
	<u>52,100,447</u>	<u>51,759,910</u>

26 Contingent liability and commitments (to the extent not provided for)

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
--	-----------------------------------	-----------------------------------

(a). Contingent liabilities:

Arrears of preference dividend on:-

-629,632 (previous year 629,632), 0.01% per annum Compulsory Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares series-I of Rs. 19 each, inclusive of corporate dividend tax*	-	-
-19,877,335 (previous year 19,877,335), 0.01% per annum Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each, inclusive of corporate dividend tax*	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

*Preference dividend to shareholders of Cumulative Compulsory Convertible - Series-I Preference Shares and Cumulative Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares has not been disclosed as the right to receive dividend upto March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 has been waived off by the shareholders.

(b). Impact of Supreme Court judgement with regard to Provident Fund

There are numerous interpretative issues relating to the Supreme Court (SC) judgement on PF dated February 28, 2019. As a matter of caution, the company has made a provision on a prospective basis from the date of the SC order. The company will update its provision, on receiving further clarity on the subject.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

27 Related party transactions

a) Related parties and nature of related party relationships where control exists :-

Ultimate holding company

Asiya Capital Investments Company K.S.C.P.

Holding company

Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited

Step up holding company

ACIC Mauritius I

b) Other related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year :-

Fellow subsidiaries

Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited

Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited

Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited

Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited

Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited

Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited

Enterprise in which key management personnel (KMP) exercise significant influence

Duet India Hotels (Mumbai) Private Limited (till February 22, 2021)

Transactions during the year with related parties

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Issue of Fully Compulsory Convertible Debentures (FCCDs) of Rs. 10 each		
-ACIC Mauritius I	231,559,500	34,480,080
Long-term borrowings		
Loan taken from related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	6,824,555	7,550,000
Loan repaid to related party		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	160,451,882	13,400,000
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai) Private Limited	-	4,900,000
-Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited	-	23,100,000
	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Long-term loan and advances		
Loan given to related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited	-	310,000
Loan repaid by related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited	-	6,300,000
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	-	4,300,000
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	-	7,967,000
Short-term loan and advances		
Loan given to related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	1,000,000	-
Loan repaid by related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	11,000,000	-
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	2,133,000	-

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
 (All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

c) Balances outstanding with related parties	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Fully compulsorily convertible debentures		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	180,007,240	180,007,240
-Asiya Capital Investment Company, Mauritius 1 (ACIC Mauritius 1)	362,343,860	130,784,360
Long-term borrowings		
Loan from related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited	15,114,554	15,114,554
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	11,616,582	4,792,027
Long-term loans and advances		
Loan to related party		
-Duet India Hotels (Mumbai) Private Limited	-	8,300,000
-Duet India Hotels (Hyderabad) Private Limited	10,000	10,000
Short-term loans and advances		
Loan to related party		
-Duet India Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Limited	-	10,000,000
-Duet India Hotels (Chennai OMR) Private Limited	-	2,133,000
-Duet India Hotels (Mumbai) Private Limited	8,300,000	-
Other current liabilities		
Interest accrued on loan from related parties*		
-Duet JKM India Hotels (Indore) Private Limited	3,307,207	3,307,207
-Duet India Hotels (Bangalore) Private Limited	2,249,823	2,249,823
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	3,002,064	3,002,064
Current maturity of Intercompany loan from related parties		
-Duet India Hotels (Pune) Private Limited	-	160,451,882

* Interest on intercompany loan given/ received has been waived off as per mutual consent and accordingly no interest is accrued on these loan transactions from FY 2016-17 till FY 2020-21.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

28 Disclosure in respect of employee benefits under Accounting Standard (AS) – 15 (Revised) “Employee Benefits” prescribed by the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

A. Defined contribution plans

The Company’s employee provident fund scheme and employee state insurance are defined contribution plans. A sum of Rs. 1,307,453 (previous year Rs. 2,360,843) has been recognised as an expense in relation to the scheme and shown under employee benefit expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

B. Defined benefit plans - Gratuity

	As at		As at		
	March 31, 2021		March 31, 2020		
(a) Change in defined benefit obligation					
Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year		2,170,943		1,955,484	
Interest cost		146,756		149,790	
Current service cost		465,607		532,796	
Benefits paid		(492,006)		(154,550)	
Actuarial (gain)/ loss on obligation		(230,977)		(312,577)	
Present value of obligation at the end of the year		2,060,323		2,170,943	
(b) Amount recognised in Balance Sheet					
Present value of unfunded obligations		2,060,323		2,170,943	
Net liability		2,060,323		2,170,943	
(c) Expenses recognised in Statement of profit and loss					
Current service cost		465,607		532,796	
Interest cost		146,756		149,790	
Net actuarial (gain)/loss recognized in the year		(230,977)		(312,577)	
Net expense		381,386		370,009	
(d) Experience adjustments on actuarial gain/ (loss) for PBO and Plan assets					
	Year ended	Year ended	Year ended	Year ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Defined benefit obligation	2,060,323	2,170,943	1,955,484	1,665,542	1,147,643
Surplus/(deficit)	(2,060,323)	(2,170,943)	(1,955,484)	(1,665,542)	(1,147,643)
Experience adjustments on planned benefit obligation	(230,977)	(486,662)	(204,183)	(571,637)	-
(e) Principal assumption used in determining the defined benefit obligation in as given below:					
		For the Year ended		For the Year ended	
		March 31, 2021		March 31, 2020	
Discount rate		6.76%		6.76%	
Salary escalation rate		10.00%		10.00%	

The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations. The salary escalation rate is based on estimates of salary increases, which take into accounts inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

(f) Demographic assumption

Mortality: Published rates under the IALM (2012-14) Ult table
 Retirement age: The employee of the company are assumed to retire at age of 58 / 60 years (previous year 58 / 60 years)
 Leaving Services: Rates of leaving services at the specimen ages are shown below:

Age (Years)	Rates p.a	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Upto-30	15%	15%
From 31-44	15%	15%
Above 44	20%	20%

(g) Enterprise best estimate of contribution in gratuity funds during next year is Rs. 725,563 (Previous Year Rs. 829,980).

(h) As the Company does not have any gratuity fund, the disclosures with respect to plan assets are not applicable.

C. Other long term employee benefits-compensated absences

(a) The principal actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet date for determining the provision for compensated absences are as follows:

Particulars	As at	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Discount rate	6.76%	6.76%
Future salary increase	10.00%	10.00%

(b) Demographic assumptions

Mortality: Published rated under the IALM (2012-14) Ult table
 Retirement age: The employee of the company are assumed to retire at age of 58 / 60 years (previous year 58 / 60 years)
 Withdrawal Rate: Withdrawal rate at the specimen ages are shown below

Age (Years)	Rates p.a	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Upto-30	15%	15%
From 31-44	15%	15%
Above 44	20%	20%

Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
 (All amounts in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

29 Disclosure requirements under Accounting Standard 17 on 'Segment Reporting', as specified in section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 are not applicable as the Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment i.e. hotels. There are no geographical segment to be reported since all the operations are undertaken in India.

30 **Disclosure in relation to Micro and Small enterprises 'Suppliers' as defined in the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006**
 The management has not identified enterprises which have provided goods and services to the Company and qualify under the definition of micro and small enterprises, as defined under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED). Accordingly, there is no principal or interest outstanding to any of such party and hence no disclosure has been made in the financial statements.

31 Earnings in foreign currency (on cash basis)	For the Year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Revenue from operations (including taxes)	1,989,041	23,231,549

32 Expenditure in foreign currency	For the Year ended March 31, 2021	For the Year ended March 31, 2020
Brand, license and marketing fees	13,400,599	15,241,622

33 During earlier years, the Company had entered into certain loan transactions with group companies (having common directors with the Company). These loan transactions were not permitted under the provisions of section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Based on the legal views, the management believes that the maximum amount of penalty prescribed under section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013 could be of Rs.25,00,000 for all such loan transactions instead of one loan transaction, which had been recognised by the Company in the books of account (disclosed under the head "other current liabilities"). The management is assessing the condonation process on the aforesaid matter.

34 The Company's exposure in respect of foreign currency denominated liabilities not hedged as on March 31, 2021 by derivative instruments or otherwise is USD 285,430 (Rs. 21,156,357) [previous year USD 284,307 (Rs. 21,432,737)].

35 During the year the operations of the hotel are adversely impacted due to travel restrictions and nationwide lockdowns announced by Government of India due to the outbreak of COVID-19 worldwide. The management has undertaken all necessary cost saving measures to contain cost including payroll cost and also concentrating on increasing occupancy to generate cash. In evaluating the impact of COVID-19, on its ability to continue as a going concern, the management has made a detailed assessment of its liquidity position and believes that it has sufficient financing arrangements to fulfil its working capital requirements in addition to the funds expected to be generated from the operating activities and unconditional continued financial and operational support to the Company from its ultimate parent Company. The management has also assessed the potential impact of COVID-19 on the carrying value of property, plant & equipment, trade receivables, inventories, and other current assets appearing in the financial statements of the Company. Based on the current indicators of future economic conditions and subsequent realization of the its assets, the management expects to recover the carrying value of trade receivables, inventories, and other current assets. However, the management believes that the COVID-19 impact on the business is indeterminable and may not be reliable and accordingly has not considered any adjustment in the carrying value of its Property Plant & Equipment.

The impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuous process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration and actual results may differ materially from these estimates. The management will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions and any significant impact of these changes would be recognized in the financial statements as and when these material changes to economic conditions arise.

36 The Company has loans and advances aggregating Rs.8,310,000 (previous year Rs. 20,443,000) recoverable from certain group companies (fellow subsidiaries) given to them in earlier years to meet their working capital requirements due to operational losses. Further, as the business of these companies have not been progressed as envisaged, the Company, on the request of these companies, the Company has waived off the interest on the outstanding loans in the current year as well as in the earlier years. Subsequent to year end the Company has recovered loans aggregating to Rs. 8,300,000 from these group companies and the management believes no further adjustment is required in these financial statements in this regard.

37 **Previous year comparatives**
 The Company has reclassified previous year figures to conform to this year's classification.

As per our report of even date.

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
 Firm Registration No.: 301003E/E300005
 Chartered Accountants

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Duet India Hotels (Jaipur) Private Limited

per Sanjay Vij
Partner
 Membership No. 095169

Sudhir Gupta
Director
 DIN: 03102047

Rahul N Latta
Director
 DIN: 07886515

Pratham Malhotra
Company Secretary

Place: Gurugram
 Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
 Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
 Date: November 03, 2021

Place: Gurugram
 Date: November 03, 2021